imposed with the tax audit of 2006,  was considered as a correction of the income tax for 2004. Of

this amount, 1,663 thous euro is already corrected in the financial statements of 31.12.2006 for

the years 2005 and 2006.

x)   Consolidation in fiscal year 2005 of the foreign subsidiary GP ENERGY S.A., part of the group of

subsidiary TERNA ENERGY ΑΒΕΤΕ

xi)   The deferred taxes for the years 2004 - 2006 were corrected following the procedures analyzed in

the aforementioned paragraphs (i) - (iii) and (vii-x).

xii)  In the balance sheet and income statement accounts for fiscal year 2006, specific reclassifications
took place for better presentation of the results. Such reclassifications had no effect on the
periods’ results.

The effect of the relevant corrections and reclassifications in the balances of 31.12.2005 and

31.12.2006 is as follows:

GEK GROUP
NOTES ON THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PARENT COMPANY AND ITS GROUP , OF SEPTEMBER 30TH 2007
(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise)

18

GEK GROUP
31.12.2005

Balances of 31.12.2005 as
previously published in
consolidated financial

statement of  31.12.2006
Correction
of errors

Reclassification
of items

Restated
balances

31.12.2005
Tangible fixed assets 204,615 -237 904 205,282
Investment property 77,227 58 216 77,501
Deferred tax receivables 7,385 158 17 7,560
Inventories 59,569 0 20 59,589
Trade receivables 154,587 -718 -504 153,365
Prepayments and other receivables 50,185 1,126 -1,523 49,788
Other short-term financial assets 1,905 -150 35 1,790
Cash and equivalents 104,179 64 0 104,243
CORRECTIONS FOR TOTAL ASSETS  301 -835

Profit / (loss) carried forward 13,286 -384 5,082 17,984
Reserves 56,245 38 -5,018 51,265
Minority interest 97,723 -1,102 0 96,621
Long term loans 68,957 0 -12,001 56,956
Other provisions 2,406 138 0 2,544
Provision for the employee benefits 1,495 -13 0 1,482
Grants 16,087 -4 93 16,176
Suppliers 40,309 284 -403 40,190
Short-term loans 82,129 0 10,170 92,299
Long-term liabilities paid in coming year 3,669 0 1,830 5,499
Accrued and other short-term liabilities 82,891 -276 1,181 83,796
Income tax payable 609 1,620 -1,769 460
CORRECTIONS FOR TOTAL LIABILITIES  301 -835

GEK GROUP
31.12.2006

Balances of 31.12.2006
as previously published
in consolidated financial
statement of  31.12.2006

Correction of
errors

Reclassification
of items

Restated
balances

31.12.2006
Intangible assets 6,209 81 2 6,292
Tangible fixed assets 250,644 7,001 -305 257,340
Other long-term receivables 5,246 7,068 0 12,314
Deferred tax receivables 5,282 -227 -2 5,053
Trade receivables 185,144 -2,710 0 182,434
Prepayments and other receivables 66,534 -11,551 0 54,983
Income tax receivables 9,943 -100 19 9,862

Reserves 46,944 -108 6,004 52,840
Profit / (loss) carried forward 49,064 -149 -6,054 42,861
Minority interest 109,955 -657 0 109,298
Provision for the employee benefits 1,114 58 -1 1,171
Other provisions 2,661 -642 -306 1,713
Grants 36,517 1,163 -357 37,323
Other long-term liabilities 1,550 0 2,660 4,210
Deferred income tax liabilities 5,655 11 -3 5,663
Accrued and other short-term liabilities 98,911 -180 -2,300 96,431
Income tax payable 4,302 121 19 4,442

GEK GROUP
NOTES ON THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PARENT COMPANY AND ITS GROUP , OF SEPTEMBER 30TH 2007
(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise)

19

The amount of 4,217 thous euro referring to the valuation of investment property which in the financial

statements of 31.3.2006 appeared under the account «Results from the valuation of investment

property», in the current period was reclassified and included on 31.3.2006 in the comparative item of

«Other income/expenses».

The effect of the corrections and restatements on the comparative results of the first half and first

quarter of 2006 are as follows:

GEK GROUP
30.09.2006

Amounts for the period 1/1
-30/09/06 as previously

published in the
consolidated financial
statements of  30.09.06

Correction of
errors

Reclassification
of items

Restated
amounts for the

period
 1/1 – 30/09/06

Ongoing activities
Net sales 217,321 2,906 0 220,227
Cost of sales (170,386) (1,011) 0 (171,397)

Gross Profit 46,935 1,895 0 48,830

Administration and Distribution expenses (17,673) (127) 729 (17,071)
Research and Development expenses 0 0 (729) (729)
Result from valuation of investment property 4,217 0 (4,217) 0
Other income / (expenses) 284 575 4,217 5,076
Net financial income/(expense) (4,576) (4) 0 (4,580)
Earnings/ (Losses) from sale and valuation
of participations and other investments 0 0 0 0
Income from participations and other
investments 0 0 0 0
Earnings/ (Losses) from valuation of
associates with the Net Equity method (1,322) 0 0 (1,322)
Earnings/ (Losses) before taxes 27,865 2,339 0 30,204

Income tax (8,535) 1,140 0 (7,395)
Net profit/ (losses) for the period from
ongoing activities 19,330 3,479 0 22,809

Earnings/losses from discontinued
operations after taxes 0 0 0 0
Net earnings / (losses) for the period 19,330 3,479 0 22,809

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company 11,874 618 0 12,492
Minority interest 7,456 2,861 0 10,317
 19,330 3,479 0 22,809
Earnings/(losses) after taxes per share (in
Euro)
Basic from ongoing activities attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 0.18 0.01 0.00 0.19

GEK GROUP
NOTES ON THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PARENT COMPANY AND ITS GROUP , OF SEPTEMBER 30TH 2007
(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise)

20

GEK GROUP
30.06.2006

Amounts for the period 1/4 -
30/09/06 as previously

published in the
consolidated financial
statements of  30.06.06

Correction of
errors

Reclassification
of items

Restated
amounts for the

period
 1/4 – 30/09/06

Ongoing activities

Net sales 83,808 2,278 0 86,086
Cost of sales (67,557) (935) 0 (68,492)

Gross Profit 16,251 1,343 0 17,594

Administration and Distribution expenses (6,535) 213 338 (5,984)
Research and Development expenses 0 0 (338) (338)
Result from valuation of investment property 0 0 0 0
Other income / (expenses) (961) 155 0 (806)
Net financial income/(expense) (603) 257 0 (346)
Earnings/ (Losses) from sale and valuation of
participations and other investments 0 0 0 0
Income from participations and other
investments 0 0 0 0
Earnings/ (Losses) from valuation of
associates with the Net Equity method 14 0 0 14
Earnings/ (Losses) before taxes 8,166 1,968 0 10,134

Income tax (1,595) (371) 0 (1,966)
Net profit/ (losses) for the period from
ongoing activities 6,571 1,597 0 8,168

Earnings/losses from discontinued operations
after taxes 0 0 0 0
Net earnings / (losses) for the period 6,571 1,597 0 8,168

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company 4,437 (409) 0 4,028
Minority interest 2,134 2,006 0 4,140
 6,571 1,597 0 8,168

Earnings/(losses) after taxes per share (in
Euro)
Basic from ongoing activities attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 0.07 0.01 0.00 0,.6

5. CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

The data of consolidated companies in the Group on 30/09/2007, are given below. Referring to tax-

unaudited fiscal years, GEK SA and its subsidiary TERNA SA are audited till 2004 included, while its

subsidiary TERNA ENERGY SA is audited till 2005 included. In more detail, the tax unaudited years of

the companies of the GEK, TERNA, TERNA ENERGY Group that are consolidated are reported

below: